
 
 

  
  
  
 

RESOLUTION # 2022-34 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD 

THAI LE 

 
 
(X) "C" Variance    
(X) Submission Waivers    
(X) Approved 
(X) General Conditions and Additional    
      Conditions 
 
 
 
 
 

Application No. 2022-34 
Applicant:  Thai Le 
Owner: Thai Le 
Address: 1140 Greenmount Road 
Block: 64.20    Lot: 5      
Action:  February 21, 2023 
Memorialized:  March 21, 2023 
Zone:  R-3 
 
 

 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied to the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield (“Board”) for the following approval(s):  Bulk variance for a garage 
construction that was approved to be set 5 feet from the north side yard property line.  Applicant 
instead constructed the garage at a location 4.60 feet from the north side yard property line. 
 
 WHEREAS, the application was considered by the Board on February 21, 2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing was required and the Board has considered that no public 
comments were made; 
 
 WHEREAS, it appears that all jurisdictional and procedural requirements of applicable 
Borough Ordinances have been met; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the application and the evidence and arguments 
submitted by the Applicant in support thereof; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the recommendations and testimony of its 
professional staff and the following reports: 
 

 Review letter dated  November 8, 2022, by the former Zoning Board Engineer, 
Melanie J. Adamson, P.E., P.P., C.M.E., of Remington & Vernick Engineers 
(R&V) attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference 
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 WHEREAS, requirements necessary to approve the application have been met; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law 
(see attached);  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the relief and approvals requested are 
hereby granted as follows:  Bulk variance for a garage constructed 4.60 feet from the north side 
yard property line where a 5 foot side yard setback is required. 
 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the WAIVERS requested are hereby granted as 
follows: 

1.  Design waiver from Section 135-85.M(1) – Sidewalk. 
 
2.  Submission waiver from Ordinance Sec. 135-74 and Exhibit 1 of the Haddonfield 

Land Development Ordinance, Items 11, 13, 14, 15, 21, 23,25, 29, 30, 31, and 32.   
 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that EXISTING NON-CONFORMING 

CONDITIONS have been identified and are acknowledged as follows: 

Code Reference Required Existing Proposed Status Status 

135-28.D(1)(b) Lot Width 100 ft. 99.44 ft. 99.44 ft P 
135-28D(1)(c)  Lot Frontage (note 1) 100 ft. 99.44 ft. 99.44 ft. P 
135-28.D(2)(a) Front Yard 35 ft. 34.08 ft. 34.08 ft. P 
135-28.D(2)(b) One Side Yard 18 ft. 10.76 ft. 10.76 ft.  P 
135-28.D(2)(c)  Combined Side Yard 40 ft. 23.21 ft. 23.21 ft. P 

P=pre-existing condition 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approval(s) hereby granted are made subject to 
the following GENERAL CONDITIONS applicable to this type of application (see attached); 
and  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approvals hereby granted are made subject to the 
following ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, and as further detailed herein, at 
the time of the hearings, in the professional review letter identified and attached hereto as an 
exhibit, and identified as follows:  Applicant agrees to all comments, requests and 
recommendations as listed in the R&V review letter dated November 8, 2022. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 1.  The Applicant, Thai Le (hereinafter, “Applicant”), has applied for a bulk variance for 
a garage construction that was approved to be set at the required 5 feet from the north side yard 
property line, but instead it was constructed at a location 4.60 feet from the north side yard 
property line, for the site located within the R-3 Zoning District, with an address of 1140 
Greenmount Road, Haddonfield, New Jersey and as more fully particularly described as Block 
64.20, Lot 5 on the Haddonfield Tax Map (hereinafter referred to as the “P.I.Q.”).  
 
 2.  The P.I.Q. is a single family residential home and is located in the R-3 Zoning 
District.   
 

3. Counsel for the Applicant, Robert S. Baranowski, Jr., Esquire, introduced the 
application to the Board and described the nature of the relief being sought as detailed herein.   
He provided a history of the prior permit approval for the construction of the garage, the existing 
conditions and also described the dimension of the P.I.Q.  He discussed and made reference to 
the survey submitted with the application, incorporated herein by reference, and noted that the 
P.I.Q. gets narrower as it goes from the front to the back.  He also noted a fence at the northern 
property line installed just off the actual property line and opined that the contractor at issue 
constructed the garage 5 feet off of that fence line, causing the discrepancy between the proposed 
garage being constructed 5 feet from the side yard property line and the resulting 4.60 feet 
construction in place.  He represented that this was a mistake and inadvertent and the garage is 
constructed and is in place and is not causing any negative conditions or adverse consequences to 
the neighbors on that side of the garage.  He noted the significant buffer that is in place on the 
adjoining property at that property line and he reviewed and described the conditions contained 
in each of the three pictures marked as part of Exhibit A-1, identified below.   

4.  The Applicant marked the following exhibits: 

 A- 1 - Three (3) pictures of the constructed garage, dated January 2023.   
 

5.  The Applicant’s first witness was Applicant, Thai Le.  He was sworn and he 
confirmed the representations and positions put forward by Mr. Baranowski during his 
introduction. Mr. Le confirmed that he bought the property “as-is” and with the garage in place.  
When he made inquiry with regard to an open permit for the garage, he was advised that the 
permit secured by a prior owner of the P.I.Q. had not been closed out, and in attempting to close 
out the permit, Mr. Le then determined for the first time, after he purchased the property, that the 
garage had been constructed 4.6 feet from the side yard property line, instead of the required 5.0 
feet, necessitating this variance application. 

6.  The Applicant’s second witness was Joseph Mancini, PE, PP, CFM, Applicant’s 
Engineer and Planner. Mr. Mancini was sworn and accepted a professional Engineer and 
Planner.  Mr. Mancini testified consistent with the contents of the application and the marked 
exhibit as identified herein.  He also described the nature of the P.I.Q., the dimensions of the 
P.I.Q., the proposed construction to be in compliance with the required setback, the condition in 
place now, and the significant buffer that is planted on the adjoining property line in the location 



4 
 

where the relief is being requested.  Mr. Mancini confirmed additional analysis with regard to 
building coverage and noted the Building Coverage Ordinance §135-28.D(4)(a) requirement of 
18% and confirmed his calculation that existing is 15.6% and proposed is 15.6%, with no 
variance necessary.  In addition, and addressing impervious coverage, Ordinance §135-
28.D(4)(b), he also noted the ordinance requirement of 28% and the existing at 26% and 
proposed at 26%, again with no variance being necessary.   

7.  Mr. Mancini characterized the relief being requested as not a significant 
encroachment.  Mr. Mancini also referenced the March 2022 survey and also identified the 
criteria necessary to meet the Applicant’s burdens on the requested C-2 variance relief.  He 
opined that there would be no detriment to the public good or any negative consequences to the 
Borough Zone Plan or Ordinances.  He indicated that there would be no substantial detriment to 
the neighbors and that the benefits of granting the variance outweigh any detriment.  He opined 
that the difference in distance from the existing side yard setback and the required in this 
instance would not even be perceivable by a layperson.  He also made reference to Exhibit A-1 
and described each of the photographs and the nature of the relief being requested.  He provided 
expert testimony in support of the application and in support of the Applicant’s necessary proofs 
under the Municipal Land Use Law and opined that the Applicant had satisfied both the positive 
and negative criteria in seeking approval for the requested variance and waivers as identified 
herein.   

8.  At the time of the hearing, C. Jeremy Noll, PE, CME, CPWM, of Environmental 
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI), the Board’s Engineer appeared and testified consistent with the contents 
of the R&V review letter dated November 8, 2022, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and 
incorporated herein by reference.  He also confirmed that as a result of a staff meeting and 
further work with the Applicant, it was confirmed that both the building coverage and 
impervious coverage were within limits, as detailed above.  He confirmed the figures relayed and 
placed on the record by Mr. Mancini.  Mr. Noll confirmed through questioning of the Applicant 
that no trees were removed as part of the garage construction.   

 
9.  The matter was then opened to the Board for questions. Board Member 

Ghodoussipour inquired as to the calculation of building coverage and the overhang on the 
garage and if that was taken into account.  Mr. Noll and Mr. Mancini then conferred and 
indicated that even considering the overhang, no relief was necessary with regard to the building 
coverage calculation.  It is within the limits of the ordinance.  There was then a comment by 
Board Member Randazzo that indicated the minimal amount of variance relief being requested.  
Chair Partenheimer also identified the variance as minimal as well.   

10.  The matter was then opened to the public and there were no public comments or 
there was public comment.   

11.  Based upon all the foregoing testimony, the application and other documents and the 
Board’s familiarity with the P.I.Q., the Board finds that in regard to the P.I.Q., the purposes of 
the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2, would be advanced by the requested relief as 
detailed herein and that the benefits of the approval would substantially outweigh any detriment.  
Additionally, the Board finds that in regard to the P.I.Q., the positive criteria has been satisfied. 
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12.  The Board further finds that the requested relief as detailed herein can be granted 
without substantial detriment to the public good and will not substantially impair the intent and 
purpose of the Borough of Haddonfield Master Plan and Land Use Ordinances.  The negative 
criteria has also been satisfied. 
 

13.  The Board, therefore, concludes that the approvals requested as identified herein 
should be and hereby are granted to the P.I.Q. subject to the conditions set forth in this 
Resolution, at the meeting and as identified in the professional review letter referenced and 
attached. 

 
The foregoing action was taken by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of 

Haddonfield on February 21, 2023 upon the motion of Randazzo, seconded by Partenheimer 
with the vote on the motion being as follows: 
 

AYE:   Partenheimer, Mulhollard, Shanahan, Ghodoussipour, Randazzo, Mazza,  
              & Tenny 
 
  NAY:   
 
   
 The foregoing action was memorialized by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield on March 21, 2023 upon the motion of _____, seconded by _____ with 
the vote on the motion being as follows:   
 
  AYE:   
 
  NAY: 
 

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be maintained on 
file by the Construction Office of the Borough of Haddonfield available upon request and that a 
brief notice of this decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the Borough of 
Haddonfield by the Applicant. 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and complete copy of the resolution 
of memorialization adopted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Haddonfield 
at its March 21, 2023 meeting, memorializing action taken by the Zoning Board on February 21, 
2023. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Tavis A. Karrow,  

Zoning Board Secretary 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 1.  A brief notice of this decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the 
Borough, at the Applicant's expense.  The aforementioned notice shall be sent to the official 
newspaper for publication within ten (10) days of the date this decision is memorialized.  A 
proof of publication shall be filed with the Zoning Board Secretary of the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment of the Borough of Haddonfield within thirty (30) days of the date the decision is 
memorialized. 
 
 2.  The Applicant shall promptly pay any professional staff fees billed, in excess of the 
required application escrows, or appeal in accordance with the applicable Ordinance. 
 
 3.  These General Conditions of Approval shall be binding upon the Applicant, the owner 
and any successors and/or assigns of either. 
 
 4.  The Additional Conditions of Approval, if any, shall be binding upon the Applicant, 
the owner and any successors and/or assigns of either. 
 
 5.  The approval(s) granted is/are conditioned upon the Applicant obtaining all outside 
governmental approval(s).   
 
 6.  Prior to the commencement of any construction, the Applicant shall obtain all required 
approvals and/or permits. 
 
 7.  Any improvement(s) to be constructed as a result of the Zoning Board of Adjustment 
of the Borough of Haddonfield approving this application shall be constructed in full compliance 
with the Code of the Borough of Haddonfield, the Revised Statutes of the State of New Jersey 
and any other applicable county and/or Federal law. 
 
 8. Submit three (3) copies of complete (as-built) plan of any improvements. 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 
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November 8, 2022 
 
 
Borough of Haddonfield 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Kevin Burns, Chairman 
242 Kings Highway East 
Haddonfield, NJ  08033 
 
Attention:  Tavis A. Karrow, Zoning Officer/Zoning Board Secretary 
 
Re: Bulk Variance 

Thai Le 

1140 Greenmount Road (Block 64.20, Lot 5) 

Application # ZBA2022-34 

Our file #04-17-Z-098 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
We have reviewed a bulk variance submission, received October 25, 2022, consisting of the 
following: 

 
 

Sheet 
 

Title 
 

Date 
Latest  

Revision Date 
1 of 1 Survey of Premises 03-11-22 ---- 

 
The plan of survey of premises was prepared and signed by Richard S. Humphries, P.E., Walter H. 
Macnamara Assoc., Inc., 813 Haddon Avenue, Collingswood, New Jersey 08108, (856) 854-5229. 
 
 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
Applicant/Owner: Thai Le 
   1140 Greenmount Road 
   Haddonfield, NJ 08033 
   (732) 861-9850 

 
Proposal: The applicant seeks bulk variance approval for a garage construction 

that was approved to be set 5 ft. from the property line. The applicant 
instead constructed said garage at a location 4.60 ft. from the property 
line. 

 
Zoning:  R-3 Residential 
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November 8, 2022 
 
 

rve.com 
 

II. SUBMISSION INFORMATION 

 
In accordance with Section 135-74 and Exhibit 1 of the Haddonfield Land Development 
Ordinance the following required items have not been submitted. The item numbers refer to 
the list in the Land Development Ordinance. We have not reviewed items 1-9, 13, and 57-62 
that are the jurisdiction of the Borough Zoning Officer. 
 

Item 11.  Title block denoting type of application, tax map sheet, county,  
municipality, block, lot and street address. 
 

Item 13.  Schedule of all required and proposed zone requirements for lot area,  
yards, frontage, impervious coverage, buffering, etc. 
 

Item 14.  North arrow to top of sheet, scale and graphic scale. 
 
Item 15. Signature blocks for Board Chair, Secretary, Engineer, and Borough 

Clerk. 
 
Item 21. Acreage of subject property to the nearest tenth in square feet. 
 
Item 23. Size and location of existing or proposed structures and their 

dimensioned setbacks along with the size and location of existing 
buildings within 200 ft. 

 
Item 25.  All existing and proposed lot lines, area of lots in square feet and 

setback lines. 
 
Item 29. Lot lines, block and lot numbers, and property owners within 200 ft.  
 
Item 30. All existing street, Rights-of-Way, and easements on the subject 

property and within 200 ft. 
 
Item 31. All watercourses, floodplains, wetlands, wooded areas, or other natural  

features within 200 ft. of existing or proposed streets. 
 

Item 32. Nature, extent and boundary limits of wooded areas, dripline of all trees  
with 4” DBH and other significant features off the property. 

 
 CONCLUSION 

 
Items underlined have not been provided. This application is deemed complete subject to the 
granting of the above waivers by the Zoning Board.  
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III. ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 

A. Use:  The applicant’s existing single-family residential use is in conformance with 
the permitted principal uses of the R-3 zone per Section 135-28.A. 
 

B. Area and Bulk Requirements: 
 

Code 

Reference 
 
Item 

 
Required 

 
Existing 

 
Proposed 

 
Status 

135-28.D(1)(a) Lot Area 12,500 sf 19,800 sf 19,800 sf C 
135-
28.D(1)(b) 

Lot Width 100 ft. 99.44 ft. 99.44 ft. P 

135-28.D(1)(c) Lot Frontage (note 1) 100 ft. 99.44 ft. 99.44 ft. P 

135-
28.D(1)(d) 

Lot Depth  125 ft. 200 ft. 200 ft. C 

135-28.D(4)(a) Building Coverage 18% TBD TBD TBD 

135-
28.D(4)(b) 

Impervious Coverage 28% TBD TBD TBD 

 Principal Structure     
135-28.D(2)(a)      Front Yard 35 ft. 34.08 ft. 34.08 ft. P 

135-
28.D(2)(b) 

     One Side Yard 18 ft. 10.76 ft. 10.76 ft. P 

135-28.D(2)(c)      Combined Side Yard 40 ft. 23.21 ft. 23.21 ft. P 

135-
28.D(2)(d) 

     Rear Yard  45 ft.    

135-28.D(5)(a)      Building Height 2.5 stories <2.5 stories <2.5 stories C 
135-
28.D(5)(b) 

     Building Height 33.5 ft. <33.5 ft. <33.5 ft. C 

 Accessory Bldg. Setback     
135-
28.D(3)(b) 

     Side Yard 5 ft. 4.60 ft. 4.60 ft. V 

RSIS Off-Street Parking 2.0 spaces ≥2.0 spaces ≥2.0 spaces C 
 

C - Conforms. 
P - Pre-existing condition. 
TBD – To be determined. 
V - Variance required. 
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Borough of Haddonfield 
November 8, 2022 
 
 
IV. GENERAL COMMENTS 
 

1. Per Section 135-28.D(3)(b), an accessory building side yard setback of 5 ft. is 
required, whereas 4.60 ft. exists and 4.60 ft. is proposed. The applicant requests a 
variance.  
 

2. The applicant shall provide by testimony and a calculation of the building coverage 
and the impervious coverage to verify compliance.  
 

3. Areas of existing vegetation should be shown and testimony should be provided as to 
whether any trees were be removed as part of this application. 

 
4. No sidewalk exists or is proposed. Per Section 135-85.M(1), 4-ft. concrete sidewalk 

is required along all streets unless the Board grants an exception for low-density 
housing. 

 
5. It does not appear that any work is proposed within the Borough Right-of-Way. A 

Road Opening Permit would be required for any work within the street right-of-way. 
 

 
 
V. SUMMARY OF VARIANCES AND WAIVERS 
 
 Variances: Section 135-28.D(3)(b) - Accessory building side yard setback 
    
 
 Waivers: Section 135-85.M(1) -  Sidewalk 
 
 
 
VI. APPROVAL PROCESS 
 

If the Zoning Board should grant final approval to this project, the following is applicable: 
 

1. The applicant’s engineer must make appropriate revisions to the plan pursuant to the 
Zoning Board action. 

 
2. Two (2) copies of the final plan and a digital copy shall be submitted to the Borough 

of Haddonfield for review, approval, and signature. 
 

3. Submission of an individual lot grading plan to the Haddonfield Borough Engineer in 
accordance with Section 135-93.2 for review and approval prior to issuance of a 
building permit. 
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4. The applicant must contact the Zoning Board office to settle any outstanding review 
escrow accounts prior to this office reviewing revised plans or signing off on 
approved plans. 

 
 
 
VII. OUTSIDE AGENCY APPROVALS 
 

This plan may be subject to the review and approval of outside agencies, if not already 
received.  Evidence of these approvals must be submitted to the Township Zoning 
Department and this office prior to the final signature of plans. 

 
 
When plans are resubmitted, they are to be accompanied with a point-by-point response to all 
underlined items.   
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely yours,  
REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS 
 
 
 
Melanie J. Adamson, P.E., P.P., C.M.E. 
Board Engineer 
 
cc: Thai Le, Applicant 
 Richard S. Humphries, P.L.S., Applicant’s Surveyor 

Jennifer Johnson, Zoning Board Solicitor 
Ed Toussaint, Construction Code Official 
Board Members (e-mail) 

 



 
 

  
  
  
 

RESOLUTION # 2023-04 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD 

THAI LE 

 
 
(X) "C" Variances and Minor Site Plan 
(X)  Waivers    
(X)  Denied 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application No. 2023-04 
Applicant:  Thai Le 
Owner: Thai Le 
Address: 6 Olney Circle 
Block: 63    Lot: 22      
Action:  February 21, 2023 
Memorialized:  March 21, 2023 
Zone:  R-5 
 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied to the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield (“Board”) for the following approval(s): Minor Site Plan with bulk 
variances, as identified herein; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the application was considered by the Board on February 21, 2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing was required and the Board has considered that public 
comments were made in opposition to the application; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it appears that all jurisdictional and procedural requirements of applicable 
Borough Ordinances have been met; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the application and the evidence and arguments 
submitted by the Applicant in support thereof; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the recommendations and testimony of its 
professional staff and the following reports: 
 

 Review letter dated February 15, 2023, by Zoning Board Engineer, C. Jeremy 
Noll, P.E., C.M.E., C.P.W.M. of Environmental Resolution, Inc. (ERI), attached 
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

 Test Pit Investigation for Stormwater Infiltration review letter dated August 19, 
2022 by Engineer, Dustin M. Schopen, P.E., for Melanie J. Adamson, P.E., P.P., 
C.M.E., of Remington & Vernick Engineers (RVE) attached hereto as Exhibit B 
and incorporated herein by reference. 
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 WHEREAS, requirements necessary to approve the application have not been met; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law 
(see attached);  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following relief and approvals 
requested, identified herein below and in the application, are hereby denied: 

1.  The minimum side yard required in accordance with §135-30D(2)(b) is 12 feet where 
8.6 feet exists.  The existing non-conforming condition was proposed to remain, however, the 
Applicant proposed a new covered and uncovered portions of a masonry porch which was to be 
located approximately 9.4 feet from the side property boundary, where 12 feet is required. 

2.  The minimum combined side yard required in accordance with §135-30D(2)(c) is 30 
feet where 22.4 feet exists and 20 feet was proposed. 

3.  The maximum building coverage allowed in accordance with §135-30D(4)(a) is 20% 
where 16% exists and 27% was proposed. 

4.  The maximum impervious coverage allowed in accordance with §135-30D(4)(b) is 
32% where 27% exists and 41% was proposed. 

5.  The required number of off-street parking spaces for a 5-bedroom dwelling in 
accordance with §135-86B(1) is three (3) spaces where two (2) spaces are proposed. 

6.  A variance from §135-86B(6)(b) which indicates that all driveways shall be set back 
not less than three (3) feet from the side lot line.  The Applicant proposed that the closest portion 
of the driveway was to be set back approximately 0 feet from the side lot line.   

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the WAIVERS requested are denied as follows: 

1.  Item #20 – Metes and Bounds Description showing dimensions for R.O.W. 
 
2.  Item #49 – Landscape and buffer plans. 
 
3.  Item #50 – Lighting plan and details. 
 
4.  Item #53 – Sight Triangles. 
 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in conjunction with the application and denial 
EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CONDITIONS were identified as follows: 

 1. Pursuant to §135-30D(1)(b) the minimum lot width required is 75 feet, existing and 
proposed is 63 feet. 

 2.  Pursuant to §135-30D(1)(c) the minimum lot frontage required is 75 feet, existing and 
proposed is 38.9 feet.   



3 
 

 3.  Pursuant to §135-30D(3)(b) the required minimum side yard setback for accessory 
structures is 5 feet, existing and proposed is 2 feet.   

 4.  Pursuant to §135-30D(2)(b), the required minimum single side yard setback is 
required at 12 feet where the existing is 8.6 feet and 9.4 feet is proposed.   

 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1.  The Applicant, Thai Le (hereinafter, “Applicant”), has applied for Minor Site Plan 
with bulk variance and waiver approvals as identified herein for the site located within the R-5 
Zoning District with an address of 6 Olney Circle, Haddonfield, New Jersey and as more fully 
particularly described as Block 63, Lot 22 on the Haddonfield Tax Map (hereinafter referred to 
as the “P.I.Q.”).  

2.  The 9,805 SF site exists with a 1 story single-family dwelling.  The Applicant is 
proposing to remove the existing concrete driveway, chimney and concrete patio.  The Applicant 
is proposing to construct paver walkways, a new paver driveway, a rear masonry patio with 
covered and uncovered portions, additions onto the existing single-family dwelling comprising 
of a two-story one-car garage, habitable second floor, and a third floor loft.  The proposed 
improvements will increase the bedroom count from three (3) to five (5) and the bathroom court 
from 1.5 to 4.5, and increase the stories from 1 to 2.5.  Additionally, the Applicant is proposing 
stormwater management features consisting of a sub-surface infiltration basin.   

3. Counsel for the Applicant, Robert S. Baranowski, Jr., Esquire, introduced the 
application to the Board and described the nature of the relief being sought as detailed herein, in 
the application material, as identified in the marked exhibits and as described in the professional 
review letters attached hereto as exhibits.   Mr. Baranowski summarized the P.I.Q.’s existing 
conditions and the proposed improvements and modifications as detailed herein and identified 
the relief being sought in terms of the identified variances and waivers also identified herein.  He 
identified and acknowledged the submissions of the ERI February 15, 2023 review letter and 
also confirmed that the proposed improvements and addition is 2.5 stories, not 3.   

4.  Mr. Baranowski identified the P.I.Q. as an “unusual shape,” and provided arguments 
in support of both a C-1 hardship variance and a C-2 variance as well, and provided legal 
analysis for both.  He discussed the benefits associated with the proposed deviation from the 
zone plan ordinances and noted that with regard to the variances being requested for building 
coverage and impervious coverage, that the Applicant had sought to mitigate any negative effect 
with the installation of a comprehensive stormwater collection system.  He also discussed other 
mitigating factors such as the use of impervious pavers for the driveway.  He also confirmed that 
they had discussions with their neighbors to attempt to address any drainage concerns and they 
believed that they had enhanced the drainage of the P.I.Q. with regard to the proposed recharged 
stormwater collection system and impervious pavers.  He confirmed that they certainly did not 
want to cause any issues or negative impacts on their neighbors, they want to be good neighbors 
and they will not cause any adverse drainage conditions on any of the neighboring property or 
their own property.   
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5.  The Applicant marked the following exhibits: 

A-1 – Front façade existing and proposed conditions and photos of the dwelling; 

A-2 – Page A-2.0 of the submitted set, existing and proposed rear façade and 
existing and proposed right facade; 

A-3 – Page A-3.0 of the submitted set – existing and proposed left façade; 

A-4 – Page A-4.0 of the submitted set – 1st floor/existing and proposed; 

A-5 – Page A-5.0 of the submitted set – proposed 2nd floor plan; 

A-6 – Proposed front façade – 5 bedrooms, 4.5 baths; 

A-7 – A picture of 22 Olney Circle, 5 bedrooms, 5 baths; 

A-8 – A picture of 17 Olney Circle, 4 bedrooms, 3.5 baths; 

A-9 – A picture of 1 Olney Circle, 4 bedrooms, 3 baths; 

A-10 – Plot grading plan, dated August 26, 2022, with an overlay showing the 
proposed improvements and additions; and 

A-11 – Aerial exhibit of Olney Circle and surrounding properties, February 2023.  

6.  Initially, counsel for an anticipated member of the public to be heard was heard and 
identified as Kevin Diduch, of KD Law, and detailed that he represented Mr. and Mrs. 
Sumaroka, living at 2 Olney Circle.  He reserved his right to cross-examine any of the 
Applicant’s witnesses and detailed that he had no witnesses to offer on behalf of his clients.   

7.  The Applicant’s first witness was Steven Lane, R.A., P.E., the Applicant’s architect.   
He was qualified as an expert and was sworn.  He testified consistent with all of the marked 
exhibits and the application material submitted herein. He identified both the existing and 
proposed façades of the current structure and the proposed second floor addition, discussed the 
age of the existing structure as approximately 1950, and discussed no variances being necessary 
with regard to the proposed improvement height of the home or for the proposed garage height.  
He identified the proposed residence’s height at 33.6 feet and the garage at 25 feet.  He again 
testified with regard to the contents of the marked exhibits, and specifically A-4, A-7, A-8, and 
A-9.  He discussed the architecture for the proposed improvement and also discussed the 
architecture and the nature of the surrounding homes.  He discussed the surrounding homes 
being comparable in size to what is being proposed with this application.  He also discussed the 
nature of the “pie” lot shape and the configuration of the home and driveway on site, and the 
proposed modernization of this one-story structure.  He discussed a mixture of buildings in the 
area, with some single story bungalows along with other improved buildings at 2 to 2 1/2 stories.  
He discussed what they were trying to achieve in conjunction with the proposed new home being 
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in conformance with those that have been approved in the neighborhood with similar styles and 
size.  He confirmed that the Applicant has four children and needs the five bedrooms to 
accommodate not only his existing family but also his in-laws.  He confirmed that the proposed 
improvements for the addition identified herein fits the lot “quite well.” He also discussed the 
design of the home and how it was fully appropriate with regard to current modernization 
standards and other structures in the area.  He confirmed that the design is to accommodate the 
needs of this modern family and extended family.  He discussed what homes looked like decades 
ago as opposed to now and what is necessary now to accommodate families, and specifically the 
needs of the Applicant’s family.  He acknowledged that in designing the proposed improvements 
they were trying to prevent the need for any variances.  However, due to the lot size restrictions 
and lot shape, and the imposition of bringing a home into the modern age and modern standards, 
it necessitated the variance relief being requested as identified herein.  He confirmed that by his 
evaluation and expert testimony that the aesthetics fit in the neighborhood and that the benefits 
of the home would be wonderful and would enhance the neighborhood and not cause any 
negative effects.   

8.  There was then a question by Board Member Shanahan with regard to proposed 
bedrooms, bathrooms and the driveway, and parking on site versus off site.  He also discussed 
grading and the steps in the front of the house, the existing footing and foundation, proposed 
maximum height of both the single family home and garage, and again confirmed through the 
Applicant’s testimony the age of the home was from the 1950s.   

9.  The Applicant’s second witness was Joseph Mancini, PE, PP, CFM, Applicant’s 
Engineer and Planner.  Mr. Mancini was qualified as an expert and was sworn.  He testified 
consistent with the application material and the marked exhibits.  Initially he specifically 
identified A-10, the grading plan, and specifically addressed the ERI review letter.  He also 
discussed the proposed dimension of the parking spaces and the driveway being 9 x 20 feet and 
detailed that the driveway could accommodate three (3) cars with three (3) parking spaces, plus 
the garage.  He discussed the ordinance requirements for parking spaces and the existing 
conditions. He discussed the driveway apron on site and also trees on site.  He discussed the 
impervious coverage and building area that are proposed and also the proposed use of pervious 
pavers and the identified stormwater infiltration system.  He discussed also the nature of the 
proposed addition and improvements.  He identified the existing non-conforming conditions on 
site and also identified the variances being requested as previously identified herein.   

10.  He provided his expert testimony that the Applicant had met the necessary proofs 
under the C-2 criteria and he confirmed that the relief being requested could be granted without 
any substantial detriment to the public good.  He also testified that the Applicant had also met his 
necessary proofs for a C-1 hardship variance by reasons of the narrowness or shape of the 
property and the practical difficulties with constructing the proposed improvements on the lot 
with its current shape and size.  He discussed other properties in the area and lots on either side 
of the P.I.Q. having the same existing setbacks, noting that all have similar non-conforming side 
yard setbacks and discussed the “pie shaped” P.I.Q. and the difficulty with conforming to all the 
ordinances with the proposed improvements.  He discussed the uncovered patio area and 
dimensions and identified the available light, air and open space supporting the variances being 
requested.  He also discussed and gave testimony with regard to the building and lot coverage 
variances and discussed the overall design and footprint of the home and what is being proposed.  
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He testified that the proposed improvements would not be inconsistent with other homes in the 
area and that there are homes on Olney Circle which are larger in size.  He discussed the 
purposes of the MLUL met by the proposed application. He described this as being a nice 
looking house and improvement and confirmed by his expert testimony, the Applicant meets the 
requirements for both a C(1) and C(2) variances.  He confirmed that there would not be any 
substantial detriment to the public good and that the benefits would outweigh any detriment and 
that this would be an improvement to the existing property and it does not require any type of 
clearing of trees.   

11.  He addressed any impact with regard to the impervious coverage variance and 
indicated that he and the Applicant took a conservative approach with regard to the design of the 
stormwater management system.  He confirmed that the stormwater management infiltration 
system had been tested and approved by Remington & Vernick Engineers by letter dated August 
19, 2022, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  He confirmed that with regard to a 
determination of the required front yard setback of 6 Olney Circle, the calculated front yard 
setback was 33 feet – 5 inches, is identified in the August 3, 2021 email from Applicant’s 
Architect, Steven Lane, to the Township Director of Community Development and Zoning 
Officer, Tavis Karrow, attached as Exhibit C.  He discussed the nature of the dry well infiltration 
system and the infiltration test pit as detailed in the review letter.  He confirmed that the well will 
perform as it was designed and that it would be reviewed and approved post construction as well.  
He confirmed there would be minimum negative impact with the proposed variance relief being 
requested and that the Applicant has made great efforts to improve the property in a manner 
consistent with all the properties in the neighborhood and to meet the positive criteria necessary 
for the requested variances.   

12.  Board Member Shanahan asked questions concerning the stormwater testing.  Mr. 
Mancini went on to address the general comments in ERI’s review letter, page 4 of 6, #1(a) 
through 1(f), and gave testimony in response to the call outs.  He went on to testify with regard 
to ERI call out, page 5 of 6, #7, and confirmed the location of the downspouts and then also 
proposed swales at the P.I.Q., with the goal to move as much water as possible to Olney Circle.  
The water can be redirected to Olney Circle in addition to the mitigation of the stormwater 
infiltration system.   

13.  Board Member Ghodoussipour then asked questions concerning ground mounding 
and also the proposed stormwater management and concerns with regard to runoff and variance 
requests for impervious and coverage.   

14.  At the time of the hearing, C. Jeremy Noll, PE, CME, CPWM, of ERI, the Board’s 
Engineer, identified his review letter dated February 15, 2023, attached hereto as Exhibit A and 
incorporated herein by reference, and testified consistent with the contents of his report.  He also 
inquired as to the swales and runoff at the P.I.Q. and mitigation efforts. 

15.  The matter was then opened to the public and there was public comment.  The first 
comment was by Kathleen Nixon of 10 Olney Circle.  Ms. Nixon was sworn and shared her 
concern with regard to the proposed development and expressed specific objection to the 
requested variances for impervious coverage and building coverage.  She identified what she 
believed to be an excessive number of variances being requested and she relayed that she is right 
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next door to this P.I.Q. and she is concerned with regard to the nature of the proposed 
improvements and the variance relief being requested.  Also appearing was attorney Kevin 
Duduch, from KD Law.  Mr. Dudich indicated that he represented Alex and Marlena Sumaroka, 
the owners of 2 Olney Circle.  He made a comment with regard to the nature of the application 
and also questioned the Applicant’s architect with regard to the proposed improvements and 
structure designs and also the necessity of the requested variance.  Counsel also confirmed 
discussions with the attorney for the Applicant prior to the meeting and attempts to address his 
clients’ concerns with an agreement by the Applicant to install porous pavers in the area of the 
driveway, which the Applicant already agreed to as a condition of approval.  Counsel for the 
owners of 2 Olney confirmed that with that condition of approval of the porous pavers in the 
driveway, his clients had no objection to the application.  The next member of the public was 
Steven Alberico of 9 Olney Circle.  Mr. Alberico was sworn and asked several questions with 
regard to the variances being requested and significantly the variances for building coverage and 
impervious coverage.  He objects to the application and requested variances.  He expressed 
concerns with regard to water runoff of the P.I.Q. and into Olney Circle.  He also expressed 
concerns with regard to the parking variances being requested and discussed the parking 
difficulties in that Circle area in general and also with activities at Scout’s Field which is in close 
proximity of the Circle.  He said that he is basically across the street from the P.I.Q. on the circle.  
He spoke about the parking ordinance and that is why the ordinance is in place with regard to the 
number of bedrooms and that if additional parking variances are permitted, it will cause 
additional and more problems with off-street parking in the Circle.  He also detailed that there 
are no sewer intake grates on Olney Circle, so the Applicant’s representation that water will be 
directed towards Olney Circle gave him more concerns because there is no discussion with 
regard to where the water then goes.  He also spoke about his property being in a low lying area 
and some of the water comes off the street through his lot.  He also inquired as to the Stormwater 
Management System and discussed average life span of that system and how it is maintained.  
There was an Applicant response provided and testimony from Mr. Noll with regard to the 
perpetual maintenance of that system and also with gutter protection in the form of a leaf screen 
or similar to be provided.  

16.  The matter was then opened for Board comment and discussion.  Board Member 
Mulholland indicated that the Applicant is asking for a lot and that in terms of coverage and 
impervious, but he thought that the Applicant had provided sufficient proofs with regard to the 
stormwater systems and drainage.   

17.  Kevin Diduch, Esquire detailed that while his clients were troubled with regard to the 
relief being sought, that with the proposed installation of the stormwater management system and 
the pervious pavement in the driveway, his clients do not have any objections to the application.   

18.  Board Member Ghodoussipour indicated that he was troubled with this application 
and the nature of the relief being sought.  He acknowledged that the P.I.Q. is unique in shape, 
however he noted that it is also 30% larger than other lots in the area, and that the Applicant was 
seeking significant building coverage and impervious coverage variance relief that he was not 
comfortable with.   

19.  Board Member Mazza also confirmed his concern with regard to the relief being 
requested, and specifically the impervious coverage and building coverage being requested as 
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being significant variances.  He said he was concerned with regard to the neighbors in low lying 
areas and difficulties with drainage runoff.  

20.  Board Chair Partenheimer also commented on the relief being sought. 

21.  Based upon all the foregoing testimony, the application and other noted documents 
and the Board’s familiarity with the P.I.Q., the Board finds that in regard to the P.I.Q., the 
purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2, would not be advanced by the 
requested relief as detailed herein and that the benefits of the approval would not substantially 
outweigh any detriment.  The Board finds that in regard to the P.I.Q., the positive criteria has not 

been satisfied. 
 
22.  The Board further finds that the requested relief as detailed herein cannot be granted 

without substantial detriment to the public good and would substantially impair the intent and 
purpose of the Borough of Haddonfield Master Plan and Land Use Ordinances.  The negative 
criteria has also not been satisfied. 
 

23.  The Board, therefore, concludes that the approvals requested as identified herein are 
DENIED. 
 

The foregoing action was taken by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of 
Haddonfield on February 21, 2023 upon the motion of Mulholland, seconded by Randazzo with 
the vote on the motion being as follows: 
 

AYE:   Mulholland 
 
  NAY:  Partenheimer, Ghodoussipour, Randazzo, Mazza, & Tenny 
 
 After the vote, each of the Board Members voting to deny the application were 
questioned as to the basis for their vote.  Each member responded and detailed on the record that 
it was their position that the Applicant had failed to meet the burdens of proof with regard to the 
variance relief being requested and as detailed herein.   
 
 
 The foregoing action was memorialized by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield on March 21, 2023 upon the motion of ___________, seconded by 
_____ with the vote on the motion being as follows:   
 
  AYE:   
 
  NAY: 
 
   

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be maintained on 
file by the Construction Office of the Borough of Haddonfield available upon request and that a 
brief notice of this decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the Borough of 
Haddonfield by the Applicant.  
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I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and complete copy of the resolution 
of memorialization adopted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Haddonfield 
at its March 21, 2023 meeting, memorializing action taken by the Zoning Board on February 21, 
2023. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Tavis A. Karrow,  

Zoning Board Secretary 
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February 15, 2023 
ERI #34004 00 
 
Re: Thai Le Property 
 6 Olney Circle 

Minor Site Plan w/ Bulk (c) Variances 
Block 63, Lot 22 
Application #ZBA 2023-004 
 

Tavis Karrow, CFM, CZO, CPZBS, CNCO 
Director of Community Development/Zoning Officer/Zoning Board Secretary 
Borough of Haddonfield 
242 Kings Highway East 
Room 104 
Haddonfield, NJ 08033 
 
Dear Mr. Karrow: 
 
The applicant is seeking Minor Site Plan with bulk variance approval for proposed improvements at the above 
referenced site.  The 9,805 SF site exists with a 1 story single-family dwelling.  The applicant is proposing to 
remove the existing concrete driveway, chimney, and concrete patio. The applicant is proposing to construct 
paver walkways, a new paver driveway, a rear masonry patio with covered and uncovered portions, additions 
onto the existing single-family dwelling comprising of a two-story one-car garage, habitable second floor, and a 
third floor loft.  The proposed improvements will increase the bedroom count from 3 to 5 and the bathroom 
count from 1.5 to 4.5, and increase the stories from 1 to 2.5.  Additionally, the applicant is proposing stormwater 
management features consisting of a sub-surface infiltration basin. 
 
January 2023 submission 

1. Zoning Board of Adjustment Application 

2. Zoning Worksheet 

3. Plot/Grading Plan for 6 Olney Circle, prepared by Tristate Engineers, dated August 26, 2022. 

4. Survey of Property for 6 Olney Circle, prepared by Tristate Engineers, dated August 26, 2022. 

5. Stormwater Management Report for 6 Olney Circle, prepared by Tristate Engineers, dated September 

2022. 

6. Geo-Technical Investigation-Subsurface Explorations for 6 Olney Circle, prepared by South Jersey 

Engineers, LLC, dated August 15, 2022. 

7. Test Pit Investigation for Stormwater Infiltration Letter, prepared by Remington & Vernick Engineers, 

dated August 19, 2022. 

8. Emailed Front Yard Setback Analysis, prepared by Construction Design Technologies, PC, dated July 26, 

2021. 

9. Architectural Plans titled Le Family’s New Home 6 Olney Circle, preparer not indicated on plans, dated 

November 14, 2022, consisting of the following: 

a. Existing & Proposed Front Facade, Sheet 1 of 4. 

b. Existing & Proposed Rear & Right Facade, Sheet 2 of 4. 

c. Existing & Proposed First Floor Plan, Sheet 3 of 4. 

d. Proposed Second Floor Plan, Sheet 4 of 4. 

  

Joseph P. Orsino, Jr. CET, Vice President 

Harry R. Fox, NICET III 

G. Jeffrey Hanson, PE, CME 

Joseph R. Hirsh, PE, CME, CPWM 

C. Jeremy Noll, PE, CME, CPWM 

Marc H. Selover, LSRP, PG 

 

 
 

Christopher J. Noll, PE, CME, PP 
President & CEO 

William H. Kirchner, PE, CME, N-2 
Vice President 

Rakesh R. Darji, PE, PP, CME, CFM 
Vice President/Treasurer 

Benjamin R. Weller, PE, CME, CPWM, S-3, C-3 
Secretary 
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General Information 
Applicant/Owner: Thai Le 
   6 Olney Circle 
   Haddonfield, NJ 08033 
 
Attorney:  Robert S. Baranowski, Jr., Esq. 
   Hyland Levin Shapiro LLP 
   baranowski@hylandlevin.com 
 
Engineer:  Joseph Mancini, PE, PP, CFM 
   Tristate Engineering & Surveying 
   joe@tristatecivil.com 
 
Architect:  Steven Lane, PA, PE 
   CDT Architecture 7 Structural Engineering 
   info@cdtec.com 
 
Submission Requirements 
This project meets the definition of a “Minor Site Plan” as defined in §135-10 as it consists of an expansion of or 
addition to an existing conforming structure and use. The information provided has been reviewed per the 
requirements of §135-74 and Exhibit 1 of the Land Development Ordinance. The following items have not been 
provided.  It should be noted that submission waivers will not be required for items that have been deemed to not 
be applicable. 
 

Item #9 Names and addresses of property owners within 200’ of the property 
Item #10 Seals for Engineering Plan and Architectural Plans 
Item #11 Title block denoting type of application 
Item #15 Signature block for Chairman, Secretary, Engineer and Borough Clerk 
Item #18 Date of property survey not referenced on Plot Plan 
Item #20 Metes and Bounds Description showing dimensions for R.O.W. 
Item #21 Acreage of the subject property to nearest tenth in SF 
Item #29 
Item #43 

Property owners on plan within 200’ feet of subject property 
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (If Applicable) 

Item #49 Landscape and buffer plans 
Item #50 
Item #53 

Lighting plan and details 
Sight Triangles 

Item #63 
Item #64 

Green Development Practices Checklist 
Copy of Approval or Waiver from Shade Tree Commission 

 
Completeness Recommendation 
Our office recommends submission waivers for items 20, 49, 50, 53.  The remaining checklist items may be 
provided with subsequent submissions as a condition of final approval. Therefore, this office recommends that 
the application be deemed complete at this time. 
 
Zoning 

1. The property is located in the Residential District, R-5. 
 

2. Single family dwellings are permitted principal uses in this zoning district. 
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Zoning Requirements 
Residential District, R-5 

§135-30 and Attachment 6 
 

Code Reference Required Existing Proposed Status 
§135-30D(1)(a) Min Lot Area 7,500 SF 9,805 SF 9,805 SF Conforms 
§135-30D(1)(b) Min Lot Width 75 FT ~63 FT* ~63 FT* ENC 
§135-30D(1)(c) Min Lot Frontage 75 FT 38.9 FT 38.9 FT ENC 
§135-30D(1)(d) Min Lot Depth 100 FT 173.6 FT 173.6 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(2)(a) Min Front Yard  30 FT 47.1 FT 33.6 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(2)(b) Min Side Yard (one) 12 FT 8.6 FT 8.6 FT Variance 
§135-30D(2)(c) Min Side Yard (both) 30 FT 22.4 FT 20 FT Variance 
§135-30D(2)(d) Min Rear Yard 40 FT 82.7 FT 74.1 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(3)(a) Acc. Min Front Yard 30 FT >30 FT >30 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(3)(b) Acc. Min Side Yard 5 FT 2 FT 2 FT ENC 
§135-30D(3)(c) Acc. Min Rear Yard 5 FT 14.3 FT 14.3 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(4)(a) Building Coverage 20 % 16% 27% Variance 

§135b-30D(4)(b) Impervious Coverage 32 % 27% 41% Variance 
§135-30D(5)(a) Max Stories 

(principal) 
2.5 1 2.5 Conforms 

§135-30D(5)(b) Max Height 
(principal) 

33.5 FT <33.5 FT 33.5 FT Conforms 

§135-30D(6)(a) Max Height 
(accessory) 

18 FT N/A N/A) N/A 

§135-30E(2) Max Height (attached 
garage) 

Lesser of 
25 FT or 
Principal 
Structure 

N/A 25 FT Conforms 

Parking 4 or fewer bedrooms 
5 or more bedrooms 

2 spaces 
3 spaces 

2 spaces  
2 spaces 

Conforms 
Variance 

ENC: Existing Non-Conforming 
* Estimated since this was not dimensioned on plan 

Variances 

1. The applicant is seeking the following variances: 

a. The minimum side yard required in accordance with §135-30D(2)(b) is 12 FT where 8.6 FT 
exists.  The existing non-conforming condition is proposed to remain, however, the applicant is 
proposing new covered and uncovered portions of masonry porch which will be located 
approximately 9.4 FT from the side property boundary, where 12 FT is required. 

b. The minimum combined side yard required in accordance with §135-30D(2)(c) is 30 FT where 
22.4 FT exists and 20 FT is proposed. 

c. The maximum building coverage allowed in accordance with §135-30D(4)(a) is 20 % where 
16% exists and 27% is proposed. 

d. The maximum impervious coverage allowed in accordance with §135-30D(4)(b) is 32% where 
27% exists and 41% is proposed. 

e. The required number of off-street parking spaces for a 5-bedroom dwelling in accordance with 
§135-86B(1) is 3 spaces where 2 spaces are proposed. 

f. A variance would be required from Section 135 attachment 6, which indicates that ground-
mounted air conditioners shall not be permitted within the side yard.  The applicant is proposing 
to relocate an air conditioner to the south of the proposed covered masonry porch partially 
within the side yard setback. 

g. A variance would be required from §135-86B(6)(b) which indicates that all driveways shall be 
set back not less than three feet from the side lot line.  The applicant proposes that the closest 
portion of the driveway will be set back approximately 0 feet from the side lot line. 



January12, 2023  Environmental Resolutions, Inc 
  Page 4 of 6 

34004 00- 6 Olney Circle 

 
 

   

2. The following are existing non-conforming conditions from §135-30D which do not impact the 
application: 

a. Minimum Lot Width, 75 FT required, ~63 FT provided (no change). 

b. Minimum Lot Frontage, 75 FT required, 38.9 FT provided (no change). 

c. Accessory Structure Minimum Side yard, 5 FT required, 2 FT provided (no change). 

 

General Comments 

1. The following testimony should be provided in support of the application: 
a. Compliance with historic preservation requirements (If Applicable to project) 
b. Existing and proposed drainage and anticipated impacts due to site improvements. 
c. Off-Street Parking  
d. Presence of Proposed Lighting and If Impacts to neighboring properties will be anticipated. 
e. Sight distance at driveway 
f. Architectural features, aesthetics, size comparison to other homes in the neighborhood. 

2. A survey reference should be provided on the Plot Plan. 

3. A completed Green Development Practices Checklist should be provided. 

4. The plan, stormwater report and portions of the application incorrectly refer to the subject property as 
Lot 10.  The documents should be revised to correctly identify the property as Lot 22. 

5. The lot width should be included within the zoning table and dimensioned on the plan. 

6. The project proposes an addition and site improvements to a single-family home that will increase the 
impervious coverage at the site. The applicant’s engineer has provided a stormwater management design 
to capture and attenuate the 100 year storm volume for impervious area that exceeds the allowable 
threshold of 32%.  For purposes of stormwater management, this project does not qualify as a major 
development and is not required to meet the standards for water quality, water quantity, groundwater 
recharge per the state standards.  This project is subject to the Lot Grading standards listed within the 
Borough of Haddonfield Land Development Code §135-93.2-93.3, specifically to demonstrate that the 
grading or proposed improvements will not provide negative stormwater impacts at the neighboring 
property boundaries. 

7. It should be noted that a preliminary design review was completed for the proposed improvements and 
stormwater management system.  Changes prompted from preliminary review recommendations could 
impact the sizing and overall design of the system.  It is our understanding that the Grading and 
Stormwater Management will be reviewed in more depth at the time that a Grading Plan is submitted to 
the Borough Engineer for review. If significant changes are made from the original submission and or 
additional variances are required as a result of design changes then the applicant may be required to 
obtain additional approvals through the zoning board as deemed necessary by the Borough Engineer. 

8. The limit of disturbance should be delineated and indicated on the plans.  If the limit of disturbance 
exceeds 5,000 SF, a Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Plan would be required and a submission should be 
made to the Camden County Soil Conservation District for certification of the project. 

 

Preliminary Review Recommendations 

1. The following notes should be added to the grading/basin construction notes: 

• All construction shall comply with NJ Stormwater BMP Manual Chapter 9.8, as applicable. 

• Where “engineer” is stated, it is meant to be the design engineer, licensed engineer working on behalf 
of the owner/contractor, or his/their designated representative(s) as appropriate. 

• It is expected that, to the maximum extent practicable, the engineer will be onsite and providing 
guidance to the contractor for the entire duration of the basin construction.  

• The engineer must be onsite to inspect and certify, at a minimum, the: basin bottom elevation and K-5 
sand material. 
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• The engineer must provide a certification stating that, while they were onsite on (dates) and (times), 
all construction was performed in accordance with the design plans. 

• An as-built survey and post-construction testing must be performed on the as-built infiltration basin. 
The permeability testing must be completed in accordance with NJ Stormwater BMP Manual Appendix 
E, Section 4. If the as-built permeability testing shows a longer drain time than 1 in/hr, corrective 
action must be taken. The Borough Engineer must be notified at least one week in advance of the testing 
and copied on the results, including proposed subsequent corrective action(s), if needed. The Borough 
Engineer may request that samples be collected at the same time testing is carried out. 

2. This office recommends the inclusion of defined drainage swales along the property boundaries to Lot 23 
and Lot 21 at the time that a Grading Plan is submitted for review as to not direct runoff across the 
property boundary to the neighboring properties. 

3. The northwest corner of the proposed covered masonry porch should include additional spot grades to 
demonstrate positive drainage away from the building.  Additionally, the emergency overflow appears to 
be located in this area which could result in standing water around the pavers in this area. 

4. Freehold series soils are typically highly acidic.  A note indicating that pH testing of soils should be 
completed during construction should be provided on the plans.  If soils are determined to be acidic, Acid 
Mitigation Measures should be enacted and those measures should be provided within the notes on the 
plan as identified within the Standards for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control in New Jersey Ch1-1. 

5. A pipe sizing calculation should be provided to demonstrate that the 4” diameter pipe to the 
underground basin is sufficient. 

6. The location and inverts of the sanitary and water service lines should be provided to demonstrate that 
there will not be conflicts with the proposed roof collection/stormwater system. 

7. The provided analysis neglects the impacts of runoff from the site from new impervious coverage which 
will not be captured within the underground system.  The analysis should demonstrate that negative 
impacts will not be anticipated at the neighboring property boundaries not only from the roof runoff but 
all new impervious areas.  

8. Design elevations and inverts should be indicated on the basin cross section. 

9. The location of inspection ports, outlet control structure, or clean outs associated with the proposed 
underground system should be indicated on the plan. 

10. Testimony should be provided to demonstrating if there will be anticipated drainage impacts at the 
southeast corner of the property in the post-developed condition as a result of the new uncovered porch 
area. 

11. The location of the emergency overflow and/or discharge location for the underground basin should be 
indicated. A stabilized point discharge should be provided in accordance with the “Standards for Soil 
Erosion and Sediment Control in New Jersey”.  Calculations should be provided. 

12. A groundwater mounding analysis should be provided to demonstrate that there will not be negative 
impacts at the proposed infiltration basin, basement of the property and nearby basements. 

13. Drain time calculations should be provided for review. 

14. The routings utilize the SCS unit hydrograph.  Projects within the coastal plain shall utilize the Delmarva 
unit hydrograph. 

15. The 3” diameter orifice for the underground basin is proposed at elevation 66.35 which is lower than 
any point at the site.  The design may need to be revised to provide an orifice at an elevation that would 
allow flow to be discharged at a stable location within the site. 

16. Pretreatment in the form of leaf screens or similar should be provided at all downspouts.   

17. A stormwater operations and maintenance manual should be provided for review. 

18. The lot shall be deed restricted to require the perpetual maintenance of the stormwater management 
system in accordance with the approved stormwater management maintenance plan. The restriction 
shall reference the maintenance manual by title, preparer, and most recent revision date.  Further, the 
restriction shall allow that, in the event that the responsible party fails to maintain the system, the 
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Borough shall have the right (but not the obligation), to enter upon the property to perform the requisite 
maintenance at the responsible party’s expense.  The deed restriction language should be provided for 
review and approval. 

19. An as-built plan of the stormwater management system should be prepared at the completion of 
construction and shall be appended to the Operations and Maintenance Manual.  A copy of the complete 
Operations and Maintenance Manual should be provided to the Director of Community Development to 
be kept on-file.  The responsible party shall be responsible for submitting biennial basin evaluations to 
the Borough to evaluate the effectiveness of the maintenance plan and to provide a detailed log of all 
preventative and corrective maintenance including a record of all inspections and work orders. 

20. The outlet control structure should be detailed with design elevations and inverts. 

21. The following details should be provided for review: 
a. Driveway Pavers 
b. Paver Blocks (Walkway) 
c. 6’ High Fence 
d. Concrete Pads 
e. Leaf Screen/Downspout Pretreatment 

 

Administrative 

1. We reserve the right to make further comments on our review of plans should additional information 
become available to address this initial review. 

2. It is anticipated that the following additional approvals will be required: 
a. Camden County Soil Conservation District (If disturbance exceeds 5,000 SF) 
b. Historic Preservation Commission (If Applicable) 
c. Shade Tree Commission (If Applicable) 

 
       Sincerely, 
 
        
 
       C. Jeremy Noll, PE, CME, CPWM 
       Zoning Board Engineer 

JN/arl 
 
Cc: Thai Le, Applicant 

 Robert S. Baranowski, Jr., Esq, Applicant’s Attorney, baranowski@hylandlevin.com 
 Joseph Mancini, PE, PP, CFM, Applicant’s Engineer, joe@tristatecivil.com 
 Steven Lane, PA, PE, Applicant’s Architect, info@cdtec.com 
 Emily Givens, Esq., Zoning Board Attorney, egivens@maleygivens.com 
 Ed Toussaint, Construction Code Official, etoussaint@haddonfield-nj.gov 
 Zoning Board Members 

mailto:egivens@maleygivens.com
mailto:etoussaint@haddonfield-nj.gov


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT “B” 

 



 

 
rve.com 

August 19, 2022 
 
 
 
Tavis A. Karrow, Community Development Director 
Borough of Haddonfield 
242 Kings Highway East 
Haddonfield, NJ  08033-0969 
 
Re: Test Pit Investigation for Stormwater Infiltration 

 6 Olney Circle 

 Haddonfield, NJ 

 RVE Ref. No. 04-17-R-368 

 
Dear Mr. Karrow: 
 
On Friday, August 12, 2022, Remington & Vernick Engineers (RVE) observed a test pit investigation to 
determine the subsurface soils at the site for a proposed stormwater infiltration basin located at 6 Olney 
Circle.  The test pit was excavated by Ron Lombardo Excavating with a Case 580 Super N rubber tire 
backhoe at a location determined in the field by South Jersey Engineer (SJE).  SJE was on site to perform 
double ring infiltrometer testing in the test pit to determine the in-situ infiltration rate of the soils 
encountered in the test pit at the depth of the proposed stormwater management system.   
 
The test pit, labeled TP-01, was performed in the rear yard of the residence and was located 
approximately 20 feet west and 45 feet south of the rear southwest corner of the existing residence’s 
enclosed porch.  The infiltration test will be performed at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet below existing 
grade, corresponding to the proposed depth of the bottom of the stormwater infiltration basin.  The 
maximum depth of the test pit excavations is expected to be approximately 12.5 feet below existing grade 
to evaluate the subsoils to a depth of 8 feet below the point of infiltration as required by NJDEP SWM 
Best Management Practices.  
 
The soils observed in the test pit TP-01 consisted of a 12-inch layer of topsoil over a 3.5 feet layer brown 
medium to fine sand and clay with trace silt.  At a depth of 4.5 feet below existing grade brown medium 
to fine sand with little silt, trace clay and occasional medium to fine gravel was encountered and extended 
to a depth of 8 feet.  At a depth of 8 feet below existing grade the soils consist of brown medium to fine 
sand with little to some clay, trace to and trace to little silt which extended to the termination depth of the 
test pit at 12 feet.  Mottling was observed in the soils at a depth of 8 feet below existing grade, which is a 
visual indication of the seasonal high groundwater table.  No standing or flowing groundwater was 
observed in the 12-foot-deep excavations in the test pit. Acer performed one (1) double ring infiltrometer 
tests at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet below existing grade in the test pit.  This depth corresponds to 
the bottom of the proposed storm water management system.  An infiltration rate of 1.25-inches per hour 
was observed in the double ring test. 
 
Based on our field observations of the subsurface soil conditions in the pit and the results of the double 
ring infiltration test, the site soils are generally granular soils with silt and clay present within in the soil 
matrix and limited have a capacity to infiltrate storm water at a depth of 4.5 feet below existing grade.  It 
is recommended that the design engineer evaluate the impact of the 1.25 inches per hour infiltration result 
on the design of the storm water management system.  
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Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely yours,  
 

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS 

 
 
 
Dustin M. Schopen, P.E. for 
Melanie J. Adamson, P.E., P.P., C.M.E. 
Planning and Zoning Board Engineer 
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RESOLUTION ZBA # 2023-5 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD 

JOHN HAMMOND AND LEAH E. BEHL 

 
 
(X) "C" Variances 
(X) Waivers     
(X) Minor Site Plan 
(X) Denied 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application No. ZBA#2023-5 
Applicant:  John Hammond and Leah E. 
Behl 
Owner: John Hammond and Leah E. Behl 
Address:  400 Westmont Avenue 
Block: 122    Lot: 6.02 
Action:  January 17, 2023 
Memorialized:  February 21, 2023 
Zone: R-5 
Project: Proposed Two-Story Garage with 
Master Suite Addition and Roof Deck 
requiring C and D variances and waivers 
 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied to the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield (“Board”) for the following approval(s):   

1.  Ordinance Section 135-30(E)(1) requires no portion of an attached garage shall 
protrude from a residential building’s façade if any façade of that garage faces a street.  The 
turret extends in two directions from the façade.  The turret proposed extends across the garage 
entry façade above the ground level. 

2.  Ordinance Section 135-30(E)(3) requires no storage or habitable living space above an 
attached garage may extend beyond any of the garage’s facades.  The proposed turret is an 
extension of the adjacent master bedroom and therefore contains habitable space.  The turret 
extends in two directions from the façade above the ground level.   

3.  The height of the attached garage cannot be taller than the principal structure or 
greater than 25 feet in accordance with Ordinance Section 135-30E(2).  The height, to the 
parapet roofline of the proposed garage, is 27.35 feet.   

4.  The minimum side yard setback required in accordance with Ordinance Section 135-
30D(2)(b), yard requirements minimum one side yard is 12 feet, existing with current garage is 
7.5 feet and proposed is 7.48 feet.   
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5.  Deck limits are 4’ x 10’ and Applicant proposes a 26’ x 25.21’ roof deck; Ordinance 
Section 135, attachment 6, item 10. 

6.  The height to the proposed turret and pergola is 31’6” and requires a d(6) height 
variance. 

 WHEREAS, the application was considered by the Board on January 17, 2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing was required and the Board has considered that public 
comments were not made by the public; 
 
 WHEREAS, it appears that all jurisdictional requirements of applicable Borough 
Ordinances have been met; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the application and the evidence and arguments 
submitted by the Applicant in support thereof; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the recommendations and testimony of its 
professional staff, Anthony Lopez, P.E., CFM, CME and the following reports: 
 

 Review letter dated January 10, 2023 by Zoning Board Engineer C. Jeremy Noll, 
P.E., C.M.E., C.P.W.M., of Environmental Resolutions, Inc. , attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference 

 
 WHEREAS, requirements necessary to approve the application have not been met.  The 
relief requested was denied as detailed herein, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law 
(see attached);  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the WAIVERS requested are hereby denied as 
follows: 

 Design Waivers – parking, 3 spaces, with addition of master bedroom, as detailed 
in attached ERI letter  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that EXISTING NON-CONFORMING 

CONDITIONS have been identified and are acknowledged as follows: 

 Ordinance Section 135-30, minimum front yard setback, 30 feet required, 23.9 
feet currently exists and is provided along Westmont Avenue and is proposed.  
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

1.  John Hammond and Leah E. Behl (hereinafter, “Applicant”), have applied for the 
variance relief and waiver identified herein for the site located within the R-5 Zoning District 
with an address of 400 Westmont Avenue, Haddonfield, New Jersey and as more fully 
particularly described as Block 122, Lot 6.02 on the Haddonfield Tax Map (hereinafter referred 
to as the “P.I.Q.”).  

2.  As detailed in the project summary and letter provided by the Applicant’s architect, 
Jeffrey A. Simmons, RA, dated November 28, 2022, filed with the application, attached as 
Exhibit B, and incorporated herein by reference, the Applicant proposes a two-story garage and 
master suite addition to an existing single family dwelling structure.  The Applicant proposes 
that the addition will serve as a replacement of the existing single story attached garage structure.  
The proposed new two-story structure will contain a two-car garage and storage on the ground 
level and a master bedroom, bathroom and closet suite on the second floor.  The proposed roof 
will be accessible via a proposed roof deck addition over an existing portion of the building.  
There is a proposed turret that is an extension of the adjacent master bedroom that contains 
habitable space and extends in two directions from the façade above the ground level, 
necessitating variance relief.  In addition, Applicant seeks a D-6 variance for the proposed height 
of that turret and pergola, being in excess of 10% of the maximum height permitted.    

3.  Both Applicants appeared at the hearing and were sworn.  In addition, the Applicant’s 
expert architect, Jeffrey Simmons, RA, also appeared at the hearing, was sworn and was 
recognized as an expert architect.  The Applicants did not present proofs or testimony from a 
licensed engineer or planner.   

4.  Mr. Simmons introduced the application to the Board and described the nature of the 
relief being sought as detailed in his correspondence of November 28, 2022 submitted with the 
application material and incorporated herein by reference.  He confirmed that the existing one-
story garage, proposed to be demolished and rebuilt, is currently positioned in a “non-
conforming” location with respect to an existing side yard.  He confirmed that the Applicant 
seeks variance permission to rebuild the garage into a two-story structure in the same location 
with respect to the side yard lot line.  He confirmed that the Applicant also seeks relief from two 
identified zoning ordinance requirements within the Attached Garage criteria.  He went on to 
confirm that the existing property is considered a corner lot.  He also detailed that the proposed 
addition could not be positioned elsewhere in regard to the existing building and its location to 
the property lines.  He also confirmed that site access from Woodland Avenue is proposed to 
remain the same.  He noted that the proposed turret is a stylistic and refined design and 
construction response to the existing Victorian character of the home and its surrounding 
neighborhood.  He noted that it would add a unique architectural character and is positioned 
above the ground plain completely.   

5.  The Applicants marked the following exhibits: 

A-1 – One (1) page document prepared by Jeffrey A. Simmons, Architect,  
drawing number Z4.0 containing three (3) photographs of the P.I.Q.’s existing 
conditions;  
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A-2 – July 27, 2021 Plan of Survey of James A. Clancy; 

A-3 – Jeffrey A. Simmons Architect, LLC, Site Plan with addition, page Z1.0; 
and 

A-4 – Seven (7) page exhibit prepared by Jeffrey A. Simmons Architect, LLC, 
sheets Z2.0, 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 3.0, and 3.1, Existing Cellar Level Floor Plan With 
Addition, Existing Ground Level Floor Plan With Addition, Existing Second 
Level Floor Plan with Addition, Existing Attic Level Floor Plan With Addition, 
Existing Roof Plan With Addition, Existing Primary Façade Elevation with 
Addition, and Existing Building Elevations With Addition.   

6.  Mr. Simmons continued as the Applicants’ initial and primary witness.  He introduced 
and described each of the marked exhibits and offered additional testimony in support of the 
application consistent with the contents of his November 28, 2022 submission letter to the 
Director of Community Development, submitted and filed as part of the application, incorporated 
herein by reference and attached as Exhibit B.  He discussed the requested variance relief as 
identified herein.  He acknowledged the burden of proof for C and D variances.  He referred to 
his letter attached as Exhibit B and attested that the existing lot size is large enough to 
accommodate the increased building coverage and impervious coverage without a variance, 
articulating that the architectural addition, and scale reflect the adjacent community.  He noted 
that the increased opportunities for outdoor recreation and livable  square footage does not 
adversely affect the neighbors or the neighborhood community as a whole.  He also discussed the 
proposed pergola on the roof deck, a wood screened canopy structure.  He also testified that the 
proposed improvements would not adversely affect the neighbors or the neighborhood 
community as a whole.  In conjunction with his testimony, the Applicant agreed that the 
proposed railings on the roof deck would be removed and no variance would be requested with 
regard to the roof deck railings.   

7.  In addition, and in consultation with the Board Professional Engineer, the Applicant 
also determined that a D-6 variance for height is necessary for the proposed turret.  Mr. Simmons 
represented that the height of the primary structure is 21 feet and also agreed that Ordinance 
Section 135-30(E)(2) provides that the height of the attached garage cannot be taller than the 
principal structure or greater than 25 feet.  While the height to the roof line and proposed garage 
is 27.35 feet, requiring a bulk “C” variance, the height of the proposed turret was by his 
testimony proposed to be 31.6 feet, which is in excess of 10% of the permitted 25 feet, thereby 
requiring a D-6 variance and super majority vote on a D-6 variance.  Applicant agreed that the 
proposed pergola height on the roof deck would not be any higher than the proposed turret height 
of 31.6 feet.   

8.  Applicant, John Hammond, then testified, confirmed that the representations of Mr. 
Simmons were accurate and discussed the history of the structure on the P.I.Q., represented that 
history was important to the Applicant and that the home was reportedly built in 1898, originally 
in West Haddonfield.  He repeated in part the testimony of the Applicant’s architect and 
summarized in part the variance relief being requested, the proposed project and the reasons for 
the requested relief.  
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9.  There was a question from Vice Chair Sweet with regard to second floor overhang and 
how far it extends.  There was also a question concerning the height and nature of the proposed 
turret.  There was a question of how the dimensions were calculated and prepared by the 
Applicant for the relief being requested and the proposed heights and dimensions of the 
improvements.  Mr. Simmons attempted to answer that with reference to the exhibits.  Mr. Lopez 
has offered testimony with regard to the Ordinance provisions related to the nature of the 
dimensions.  Vice Chair Sweet continued with ongoing concerns with regard to how the 
Applicant identified, measured and calculated the dimensions.  Those concerns expressed by 
Vice Chair Sweet included if the Applicant properly calculated impervious and building 
coverage percentages.   

10.  At the time of the hearing, Anthony Lopez, of ERI, the Board’s Engineer, identified 
the ERI review letter dated January 10, 2023, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein by reference, and testified consistent with the contents of that report.  Moreover, he 
confirmed the necessity for a D-6 variance for the identified turret and pergola, as described 
herein, and also confirmed the necessary variances and waivers as identified herein.  Mr. Lopez 
asked the Applicant and its professional architect questions concerning the proposed addition and 
relief being requested.  Mr. Lopez also responded to questions from various Board members 
regarding the nature of the P.I.Q., the P.I.Q.’s current condition, the proposed improvements, and 
concerns with regard to drainage at the P.I.Q. with the addition.   

11.  Mr. Lopez expressed concern with regard to grading within a certain distance of the 
property line for the proposed improvements (no grading is to take place within 5’ of the 
adjoining property line), and stormwater management, as detailed in general comment #1, page 3 
of 4 of his letter.  He asked for testimony from the architect concerning the grading issue.  The 
Applicants’ architect responded that a design waiver would not be necessary in that regard.  He 
asked for testimony regarding the existing drainage pattern and if there are any changes as a 
result of the proposed improvements.  He inquired if they would be collecting and discharging 
from the same locations.  Applicant’s architect responded.  There was then the need to identify 
the current structure height.  Mr. Lopez detailed that the current structure height was not 
dimensioned in the plans.  Vice Chair Sweet identified that the proposal was already including a 
side yard setback relief and also needs height variance for the roof line, making the higher roof 
line than permitted closer to the property line than permitted, which caused him and other Board 
members concern.  Board member Randazzo expressed a different view and made specific 
reference to Exhibit A-4.   

12.  Board member Randazzo expressed concern that there may not have been sufficient 
testimony on the negative criteria from the Applicant and confirmed that the burden rests with 
the Applicant on that issue.  He recognized the age of the house and the appearance of the house 
and how it fits in with existing design.  He thought that the Applicant were meeting the positive 
criteria for good civic design and historic design.  While he thought the positive criteria was 
satisfied, he did not necessarily believe that there was compelling testimony from the Applicants 
on the negative criteria.   

13.  The matter was opened to the Board for questions throughout the hearing.  Board 
members inquired of both the Applicant and Mr. Lopez with regard to drainage concerns and the 
Applicant did agree as a condition of approval, if the Board was so inclined, to re-engineer and 
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replace the proposed gutters and downspouts so that water is not collected and discharged into 
the non-conforming side yard, where the height variance is being requested, and so that the water 
would be directed in a different direction than proposed in the plans submitted, and directed 
towards the street property line in a manner not to adversely affect any drainage conditions on 
abutting properties or on the P.I.Q.   

14.  Board members continued with numerous questions concerning all the relief being 
requested, the size of the proposed addition and the height of the proposed addition and 
expressed concerns with regard to the variances being requested.   

15.  The matter was then opened to the public and there were no public comments. 

16.  There was then a bifurcated motion by Vice Chair Sweet to approve the 5 identified 
C bulk variances and design waiver and a second of that motion by Member Watson-McCarthy. 
The matter was then opened for Board discussions.  Board members expressed concerns with 
regard to the nature of the relief being requested, lack of proofs on the necessary positive and 
negative criteria, the size of the structure, the variances being requested, the lack of adequate 
proofs satisfying that there would be no negative consequences to the neighborhood or to the 
Borough’s Zone Plan as a result of the relief being requested.  Eventually, there was a vote on 
the bifurcated motion to approve the C bulk variances and waiver, and that motion was denied by 
a 4-3 vote, with the vote as follows:   

AYE in favor:   Partenheimer, Mulholland & Randazzo (3) 
 
NAY opposed:  Sweet, Pukenas, Watson-McCarthy, & Ghodoussipour (4) 

 
17.  Each of the Board members that voted against the motion to approve, were polled by 

the Solicitor and each articulated the basis for their vote to deny the motion for approval of the 
bulk variances and waiver identified.  They each expressed that it was their opinion and position 
that the Applicants failed to meet the necessary burdens of proof under Municipal Land Use law 
for either a C(1) or C(2) bulk variance. 
 
 18.  Given the denial of the requested C bulk variances, there was no subsequent motion 
or vote on the required d-6 height variance.  Applicants agreed.  
 
 19.  The majority of the Board, on a 4-3 vote, concluded that the approvals requested as 
identified herein should be and hereby are DENIED to the P.I.Q. for the reasons set forth in this 
Resolution, at the meeting and as identified in the professional review letter referenced and 
attached.  A majority of the Board determined that the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, 
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2, would NOT be advanced by the requested relief as detailed herein and that 
the benefits of the approval would NOT substantially outweigh any detriment.  The majority of 
the Board found that in regard to the P.I.Q., the positive criteria had NOT been satisfied.   

 
20.  The majority of the Board further found that the requested relief as detailed herein 

can NOT be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and that any requested 
approval would in fact substantially impair the intent and purpose of the Borough of 
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Haddonfield’s Master Plan and Land Use Ordinances.  The majority of the Board determined 
that the negative criteria had also NOT been satisfied. 

 
 The foregoing action was memorialized by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield on February 21, 2023 upon the motion of _____, seconded by _____ 
with the vote on the motion being as follows:   
 
  AYE:   
 
  NAY: 
 
   
 AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be maintained on 
file by the Construction Office of the Borough of Haddonfield available upon request and that a 
brief notice of this decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the Borough of 
Haddonfield by the Applicant. 
 
 The undersigned Secretary of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of 
Haddonfield hereby certifies that the above is a true copy of Resolution ZBA#2023-5 adopted by 
the Zoning Board on February 21, 2023.     
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Tavis A. Karrow,  

Zoning Board Secretary 
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January 10, 2023 
ERI #34007 00 
 
Re: Hammond/Behl 
 400 Westmont Avenue 

Bulk (c) Variance 
Block 122, Lot 6.02 
Application #ZBA 2023-005 
 

Tavis Karrow, CFM, CZO, CPZBS, CNCO 
Director of Community Development/Zoning Officer/Zoning Board Secretary 
Borough of Haddonfield 
242 Kings Highway East 
Room 104 
Haddonfield, NJ 08033 
 
Dear Mr. Karrow: 
 
The applicant is seeking bulk variance approval for the side yard setback and a proposed garage protrusion for 
the proposed addition dwelling at the referenced parcel. The applicant is proposing to demolish an 2-car garage 
and then construct a two-story structure which will include a 2-carg garage with storage on the ground level 
and a master bedroom suite on the 2nd floor. In addition, the proposed roof will include a roof deck over a 
portion of the new structure. The following information was reviewed in support of this application: 
 
January 2023 submission 

1. Zoning Board of Adjustment Application 
2. Zoning Worksheet 
3. Addition to Residential Single Family Dwelling, prepared by Jeffery A. Simmons Architects, LLC, dated 

November 28, 2022, consisting of the following: 
a. Site plan with Addition, Sheet Z1.0. 
b. Existing Cellar Level Floor Plan, Sheet Z2.0 
c. Existing Ground Level Floor Plan with Addition, Sheet Z2.1. 
d. Existing Second Level Floor Plan with Addition, Sheet Z2.2 
e. Existing Attic Level Floor Plan with Addition, Sheet Z2.3 
f. Existing Roof Plan with Addition, Sheet Z2.4. 
g. Existing Primary Façade Elevation with Addition, Sheet Z3.0 
h. Existing Building Elevations with Addition, Sheet Z3.1. 

4. Plan of Survey, prepared by James A. Clancy, dated July 27, 2021. 
5. Project Summary, prepared by Jeffrey A. Simmons Architect, LLC, dated November 28, 2022.  
6. Site Photos 

General Information 
Applicant/Owner: John Hammond and Leah E. Behl 
   400 Westmont Avenue 
   Haddonfield, NJ 08033 
   John.hammond@aon.com and lbehl@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

Joseph P. Orsino, Jr. CET, Vice President 
Harry R. Fox, NICET III 

G. Jeffrey Hanson, PE, CME 
Joseph R. Hirsh, PE, CME, CPWM 
C. Jeremy Noll, PE, CME, CPWM 

Marc H. Selover, LSRP, PG 
 

 

Christopher J. Noll, PE, CME, PP 
President & CEO 

William H. Kirchner, PE, CME, N-2 
Vice President 

Rakesh R. Darji, PE, PP, CME, CFM 
Vice President/Treasurer 

Benjamin R. Weller, PE, CME, CPWM, S-3, C-3 
Secretary 
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Architect:  Jeffrey Allen Simmons 
   776 N. 23rd Street 
   Philadelphia, PA 19130 
 
Submission Requirements 
This project meets the definition of a “Minor Site Plan” as defined in §135-10 as it consists of an expansion of or 
addition to an existing conforming structure and use. The information provided has been reviewed per the 
requirements of §135-74 and Exhibit 1 of the Land Development Ordinance. The following items have not been 
provided. 
 

Item #9 Name and addresses of all property owners within 200 FT of subject property 
Item #10 Name, signature, seal and license number of the architect. 
Item #11 Title block denoting type of application, tax map sheet, county, municipality, block, 

lot and street address. 
Item #12 Key map showing streets, zoning district, etc. within 500 FT 
Item #15 Signature block for Chairman, Secretary, Engineer and Borough Clerk 
Item #18 Date of property survey 
 Item #23 Size and location of existing or proposed structures on site and their dimensioned 

setbacks along with size and location of existing buildings within 200 FT 
Item #25 All existing and proposed lot lines, area of lots in square feet 
Item #35 Grading Plan 
Item #46 Construction details as required 
Item #49 Landscape and buffer plans showing existing and proposed landscaping, fenced, 

landscaping to be removed 
Item #50 Lighting plan and details 
Item #63 Green Development Practices Checklist 

 
Zoning 

1. The property is located in the Residential District, R-5. 
 

2. Single family dwellings are permitted principal uses in this zoning district. 
 

Zoning Requirements 
Residential District, R-5 

§135-30 and Attachment 6 
 

Code Reference Required Existing Proposed Status 
§135-30D(1)(a) Min Lot Area 7,500 SF 12,001 SF 12,001 SF Conforms 
§135-30D(1)(b) Min Lot Width 75 FT 75 FT 75 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(1)(c) Min Lot Frontage 75 FT 75 FT 75 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(1)(d) Min Lot Depth 100 FT 160 FT 160 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(2)(a) Min Front Yard 

(Woodland Avenue) 
30 FT 23.9 FT 23.9 FT ENC 

§135-30D(2)(a) Min Front Yard 
(Westmont Avenue) 

30 FT 30.5 FT 30.5 FT Conforms 

§135-30D(2)(b) Min Side Yard (one) 12 FT 7.5 FT 7.48 FT Variance 
§135-30D(2)(c) Min Side Yard (both) 30 FT 63.6 FT 52.5 FT Conforms 
§135-30D(2)(d) Min Rear Yard 30 FT N/A N/A N/A 
§135-30D(4)(a) Building Coverage 20 % 19.4% 19.96% Conforms 
§135-30D(4)(b) Impervious Coverage 32 % 29.1% 30.7% Conforms 
§135-30D(5)(b) Max Height 

(principal) 
33.5 FT 31 FT 31 FT Conforms 

Parking 4 or fewer bedrooms 
5 or more bedrooms 

2 spaces 
3 spaces 

2 spaces  
3 spaces 

Conforms 
Conforms 

ENC: Existing Non-Conforming 
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Variances 

1. The following variances are noted: 

a. The minimum side yard setback required in accordance with §135-30D(2)(b) is 12.5 FT where 
7.48 FT is provided. 

b. The applicant is requesting a variance from §135-30E(1) which states that no portion of an 
attached garage shall protrude from a residential building’s façade if any façade of that garage 
faces a street. While the proposed turret extends in two directions from the garage façade, 
neither extends beyond the residential building’s façade. 

c. The height of the attached garage cannot be taller than the principal structure or greater than 25 
feet in accordance with §135-30E(2). The height, to the roofline of the proposed garage, is 27.35 
FT. 

d. No storage or habitable living space located above an attached garage may extend beyond any of 
the garage facades in accordance with §135-30E(3). The proposed turret, which is part of the 
proposed master bedroom area above the attached garage extends in two directions beyond the 
garage façade. 

2. The following is an existing non-conforming condition from §135-30 which does not impact the 
application: 

a. Minimum front yard setback, 30 FT required, 23.9 FT is provided along Westmont Avenue. 

Design Waivers 

1. In accordance with §135-86B(4), a two car garage and driveway combination shall count as 3.5 off-
street parking spaces, provided that minimum width of the driveway is 20 feet and its minimum length 
behind the dwelling setback line is as specified above for a one-car garage. For a one-car garage, the 
length behind the front setback line of the dwelling to the face of the garage door is 25 feet. The 
applicant should provide dimensions on the plans to demonstrate compliance with this section of the 
Borough’s Ordinance or a design waiver will be required.  

General Comments 

1. In accordance with §135-93.3, no grading shall be undertaken within five feet of adjoining property 
lines unless stormwater management is materially improved or necessary to alleviate a potential safety 
problem. The applicant should testify regarding the grading required for the proposed garage as the 
grade is shown to be setback 7.48 FT from the side property line with Lot 5. A design waiver may be 
required should the limit of disturbance be closer than 5 feet to the property line. 

2. The provided survey does not show the following information: 

a. Metes and bounds 
b. Fences 
c. Property Size 
d. Date of survey 

3. The site plan provided, prepared by Jeffrey A. Simmons Architect, LLC, should reference the survey upon 
which the site plan was developed. 

4. The site plan should provide a signature box with the name of the preparer and seal, in addition to the 
provided license number. 

5. The yard setback lines have been provided. The applicant should provide testimony regarding the 
location of the setback lines. And if the dimensions are provided to the building or to the outermost 
extremity.  

6. The applicant should provide testimony regarding the calculation of the building coverage. 

7. The applicant should provide testimony regarding the existing drainage patterns and if any changes are 
anticipated as a result of the proposed improvements. 

8. The limit of disturbance should be depicted and measured to the property line. 

9. The applicant should provide a grading plan as a condition of approval. 
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10. The plans should clearly identify if the “enlarged portion of concrete driveway (177 SF) is proposed. If 
proposed, the callout should be identified as such. 

11. The proposed maximum impervious surface calculations use 117 SF as the proposed driveway; the plan 
callout is 177 SF. The application should confirm the calculations for proposed impervious cover and 
make plan revisions accordingly. If the recalculation provides impervious cover over 32%, a variance 
will be required. 
 

Administrative 
12. The applicant’s engineer must make any appropriate revisions to the plan pursuant to the Zoning Board’s 

action. 
 

13. Two (2) copies of the final plan and a digital copy shall be submitted to the Borough of Haddonfield for 
review, approval and signature. 
 

14. Submission of an individual lot grading plan to the Haddonfield Borough Engineer in accordance with 
§135-93.2 for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit. 
 

15. We reserve the right to make further comments on our review of plans should additional information 
become available to address this initial review. 

 
       Sincerely, 

        
       C. Jeremy Noll, P.E., C.M.E., C.P.W.M. 
       Zoning Board Engineer 

JN/mbs 
 
Cc: John Hammond, Applicant (John.hammond@aon.com) and Leah Behl, Applicant (lbehl@yahoo.com) 
 Jeffrey A. Simmons, Applicant’s Architect, simmons.j.allen@gmail.com 
 Emily Givens, Esq., Zoning Board Attorney, egivens@maleygivens.com 
 Ed Toussaint, Construction Code Official, etoussaint@haddonfield-nj.gov 
 Zoning Board Members 
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AMENDED RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD 

 
Application/Resolution Number: 2022-41 

Property Address: 124 Homestead Avenue 

Name of Owner/Applicant: MiPro Homes LLC 

Date of Hearing: December 20, 2022 

Appearances: 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Brennan, Esquire, Attorney for Applicant 
Joseph A. Mancini, PE, PP, CFM Applicant’s Engineer 
Amy Horrocks, Contract Purchaser of Property 
Tavis Karrow, Board Secretary 
Jennifer Johnson, Esq., Board Solicitor 
Melanie Abramson, PE, Board Engineer 

Board Members Present: Kevin Burns, Chairperson 
Wayne Partenheimer, Vice-Chairperson 
Brian Mulholland 
Steve Sweet 
Brittany Bonetti  
William Shanahan 
Lindsey Watson-McCarthy 
Kas Ghodoussipour-Alternate 
Lou Randazzo- Alternate 
Matt Mazza, Alternate 
 

 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Zoning District: R-7 

Structures on Lot: Single Family Residence 

 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

The Applicant proposes to construct a 15x15' composite rear deck with a wheelchair lift 

and stairs leading to the rear yard. 
 

RELIEF/VARIANCE REQUESTED 

1. Section 135-32.D.4.a — maximum building coverage — 25% permitted; 23.5% existing; 27.5% 

proposed. 
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SUBMISSIONS 

 Variance Application with "Proposal" and "Reasons for Relief' Statements  

 Plot Plan prepared by Joseph A. Mancini, PE, PP, CFM, last revised November 21, 2022  

 Survey prepared by Adam R. Grant, PLS, dated August 28, 2018  

 Proposed Deck Foundation Plan, Deck Floor Plan and Deck Elevations prepared by 
Holliday Architects, dated September 27, 2022 

 Proposed Deck and Wheelchair Lift Concept Plan  
 
 

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE 

MiPro Homes, LLC ("Applicant") is the owner of property located at 124 Homestead Avenue and 

designated as block 91.05, lot 4.12 on the municipal tax map. A single-family, three story home exists 

on the property currently. The property is located in the R-7 residential zoning district 

Jeffrey M. Brennan, Esquire of Baron & Brennan represented the Applicant. The Contract 

Purchaser, Amy Horrocks, described the need for the variance. They are looking to construct a modest- 

sized deck to complement the single-family dwelling. She explained that her father in law, who will visit 

often, has Parkinson’s disease and the deck will make the outside livable space even with the indoor 

space. The wheelchair accessibility will be much greater with a deck than a flat patio. The benefits and 

improvement derived from the development as a whole should justify the grant of relief . The Applicant also 

argues that the negative criteria was satisfied. As an initial matter, no substantial detriment will result to the 

public good. The "substantial detriment" prong of the "negative criteria" focuses on the impact of the use upon 

the adjacent properties. The proposed deck will have no impact on the surrounding properties. Likewise, the 

proposed single-family dwelling will not substantially impair the intent or the purpose of the zone plan and 

zoning ordinance. This second prong of the "negative criteria" focuses on whether the grant of relief would 

amount to an arrogation of the governing body's power to zone. Mr. Brennan argued that a deck is a permitted 

accessory use in the R-7 zone and the proposed deck only slightly exceeds the building coverage 

standard. Consequently, the grant of relief in these circumstances does not constitute an arrogation of 

the governing body's power to zone. 
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Robert Haas of 118 Homestead Ave spoke out against the application because the house is too 

big already. 

 
 

FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter requiring a decision. 

2. The Board Secretary had identified as complete all necessary items to apply to the Board 

for variance approval. 

3. A majority of the Board determined that the variance can be granted under NJSA 

40:55D-70c(2).  

4. The Applicant has provided testimony as to the proposed use of this specific property. 

5. To obtain a c(2) variance, the Applicant has to show the variance is for a specific 

property, advances a purpose of zoning and that the benefits of granting the variance 

substantially outweigh any detriments of granting the variance. 

6. Mr. Burns felt the Applicant did meet its burden to grant the variance. 

7. Mr. Sweet doesn’t agree that the variance benefits anyone other than the applicant. He 

thinks it is oversized. He also doesn’t think accurate information has been given to the 

Board. 

8. Mr. Ghodoussipour stated that the house has already been built to the limit. 

9. A minority of the Board did not think the negative criteria had been met. 

10. A majority of the Board determined that the application did advance the purposes of the 

MLUL. 

11. A majority of the Board determined that the granting of the variance will not represent a 

detriment to the zone plan or ordinance.   

12. Due notice has been given in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-1 et. seq.) and the rules of the Haddonfield Board of Adjustment. 
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RESOLUTION 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of 

Haddonfield, that the application for a variance be and is hereby granted, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-

70(c):  

Motion By: Burns 
Seconded by:  Sweet 
 
Four (4) Board Members voting to grant the requested variance: Burns, Mulholland, Shanahan, and 
Partenheimer 
 
Three (3) Board Members voting to deny the requested variance: Sweet, Bonetti and Watson-McCarthy 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of 

Haddonfield at its February 21, 2023 meeting incorrectly and inadvertently voted to adopt a previously 

prepared form of Resolution on this application that incorrectly identified that the requested variance 

had been denied.  However, that vote on that incorrect Resolution was never memorialized and this 

Amended Resolution 2022-41, having identified that inadvertent mistake, now corrects and perfects the 

record on the application for the variance relief, which was granted, not denied, and this Amended 

Resolution memorializing that approval having been adopted as confirmed in the Board’s Secretary’s 

Certification below.   

 

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be maintained on filed by the 

Construction Office of the Borough of Haddonfield available upon request and that a brief notice of this 

decision shall be published in the official newspaper of the Borough of Haddonfield by the Applicant. 

 
 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate and complete copy of the resolution of 

memorialization adopted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Borough of Haddonfield at its 

March 21, 2023 meeting memorializing action taken by the Zoning Board on December 20, 2022 and  
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correcting and vacating the inadvertent and mistaken vote of the Zoning Board at its identified February 

21, 2023 meeting.   

 

 

Dated:______________________, 2023   _______________________________ 
        TAVIS KARROW, Secretary 
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